## ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT (PD) ADD2001-00058

## ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Rookery Pointe, L.C., filed an application for administrative approval to a Residential Planned Development on a project known as Rookery Pointe RPD which is the residential portion of an RPD/CPD project known as Creekside, to:

- 1. allow townhouses to be constructed in Residential Tract #3; and
- 2. adopt amended development regulations for the townhouses in Tract #3;
- 3. provide relief from LDC Section 34-2474(b)(6) [Deviation #16] which requires a 40 foot setback form recreation centers and ancillary facilities to any residential use, to allow a minimum 35 foot setback between Tracts #3 and #4 for the running track only; and
- 4. provide relief from LDC Section 10-296(k)(1) [Deviation #17] to eliminate the cul-desacs at the end of three internal roadways within Tract #3;

on property located on Koreshan Blvd., described more particularly as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 27, Township 46 South, Range 25 East, Lee County, Florida:

## ROOKERY POINTE SUBDIVISION, PLAT BOOK 69, PAGES 9 THROUGH 16, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned in case number 94-03-15-DCI-01 (with subsequent amendments in case numbers ADD2000-00029, ADD2000-00164, and ADD2001-00102); and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain administrative changes to planned development master concept plans and planned unit development final development plans; and

WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, this RPD is totally held in singular ownership by the developer and is undeveloped and there are no individually owned lots within the project; and

WHEREAS, the original zoning resolution allowed multi-family units within Tract #3; and

WHEREAS, townhouses were a permitted use in the original zoning but the property development regulations were incorrectly stated on the MCP because the front and rear setbacks were established at zero (0) feet; and

WHEREAS, no tract was established to allow the townhouses within the project but they are most similar to the multi-family uses, and

WHEREAS, the multi-family buildings are allowed to be up to 6 stories high and 75 feet tall; and

WHEREAS, the townhouses are limited to a two story structure; and

WHEREAS, staff has added conditions to address the deviation that is being added to offset compatibility concerns; and

WHEREAS, staff advised the applicant in a 5/4/01 letter that the change initially included as part of this amendment to allow a change in the Koreshan Boulevard roadway RPD to CPD interconnection would require a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the applicant's agent submitted a 5/23/01 letter withdrawing the requested action to amend the interconnection; and

Whereas, the Estero Fire Rescue Prevention Division has reviewed and found acceptable requested Deviation # 17 to provide access ways at in lieu of cul-de-sacs; and

WHEREAS, it is found that the proposed amendment does not increase density or intensity within the development; does not decrease buffers or open space required by the LDC; does not underutilize public resources or infrastructure; does not reduce total open space, buffering, landscaping or preservation areas; and does not otherwise adversely impact on surrounding land uses.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED the Requests 1-4 as listed above in the application for administrative approval for an amendment to Residential Planned Development to:

- 1. allow townhouses to be constructed in Residential Tract #3; and
- 2. adopt amended development regulations for the townhouses in Tract #3; and
- 3. provide relief from LDC Section 34-2474(b)(6) [Deviation #16] which requires a 40 foot setback from recreation centers and ancillary facilities to any residential use, to allow a minimum 35 foot setback between Tracts #3 and #4 for the running track only;
- 4. provide relief from LDC Section 10-296(k)(1) [Deviation #17] to eliminate the cul-desacs at the end of three internal roadways within Tract #3;

## are APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The Development must be in compliance with the two-page amended Master Concept Plan, last revised 11-01-01, stamped "Received November 01, 2001." The Master Concept Plan for ADD2001-00058 is hereby APPROVED and adopted. A reduced copy is attached hereto.
- 2. The property development regulations for townhouses in Residential Tract #3 are limited to the typicals and table depicted on MCP Sheet 2 of 2. The units within Tract

#3 must be taken from the 250 maximum allowable multi-family units in Zoning Resolution Z-94-009, condition #2.

- 3. The interconnection between the RPD and CPD portions of this project will be addressed at time of local development order. The interconnection must be constructed as part of the RPD.
- 4. Request # 3 listed above, to add Deviation #16, is further conditioned as follows:
  - A) Deviation #16 is valid only for the skating track in Tract #4, as it abuts Tract #3. Any other recreational use must comply with the setback and separation requirements; and
  - B) Prior to certificate of occupancy (compliance) for any portion of the recreational facilities in Tract #4, the development must install a 15 foot wide type B buffer along the northern boundary of tract #4.
  - C) Outdoor lighting of the skating track must be directed away from the residential units and must be shuttered or shielded. Mercury vapor lamps/lights are prohibited.
- 5. Prior to local development order approval, the development order plans must demonstrate that 40% open space is provided for Residential Tract 3. A minimum of 30% common open space must be provided with an additional 10% open space being private open space for units with direct ground floor access.
- 6. Request # 4 listed above, to add Deviation #16, is further conditioned so that the service land must be a minimum of 20 feet wide and have a paved surface.
- 7. The terms and conditions of the original zoning resolutions remain in full force and effect.

DULY SIGNED this <u></u>dh day of \_\_\_\_ A.D., 2002.

BY:

Pam Houck, Zoning Director Department of Community Development



 (a) approximately a substantial contrast of the state of Organization communications for the second sec If a first full of the Board of Cavity Convertisions is needed prevery to 1000 toxical the sense with the addie prevery with here not here according to specific up Cavity and Made development cover more and believe provide the the optical or optical or provide a specific development user for the proposed of the peoplemph heads production of capit, and then make at heads of the provide the proposed of the peoplemph heads production of capit, and then make at heads to the proposed of their. emperar Japhahar Umar, JA aphahard was are penalited an the subjet paperty or portane Demort had are not-inderpene. He Gundy machines analyzensi code ranke and politiky Land hist has and underpene se Gundy machines consistent over ranke and pilotiky pit word for by raining of crops. Paulicul, erlandar, numeria, formity and previouse as a penalitat une. or purposes of som of units, sotherist, oric., ACUPS and or instant or stitutency model units. Will Share Ware Sourd (2014) to a basing to an analysis of the state of the stat mybul in dodynad ar dinata - H7000AWN There the requirement that an excess must (include read) for regulard stage strets's to collection reads to all nearboards. (Societion SCC) to desire the resolutions of their modes and provide to spread access being along strets' or collection reads. M reflect-in-tage or reasons for (provide to also precedent accesses being along accesses and along collection). e such Ascellans de sol mains accupicable signalards for Accilen alphi delances iko nad naskanarila (DEG. Tako 0-4)-4 konta- WITHDRAWI naming HL sea, dary Calara - 30 UKB 2020 Charang Charles and the Parks Char Char Charles Territoria, Parkate Annual Charles and the Parks Charles Char Char Charles Territoria, Territoria Charles Charles and Charles and Charles Territoria Charles and The Parks and Charles Charles and Charles and Charles and The Parks and Charles Charles and Charles and Charles and The Parks and Charles Charles and Charles and Charles and Charles and the Antonio Ward Charles and Charles and Charles and Charles and the Antonio Ward Charles and Charles and Charles and Charles and Charles and the Antonio Ward Charles and a grant (when preserve aring and rearesting all e requirement toor sized and provide occure (a subbabing property and be considered with a h Die prove (DIGC Section 8 K and D.) (a find proper as team on the bister Concept Fo why it abolt be the developers responsibility to provide modeum access between hitemat income income or he family dilate RPD Schedule of Deviations -ACLF & Slory Meximum (75 fmt)\* 9 2 Slory Meximum (26 fmt)\* 160d Minechen af Atlanad grade, Michaner & profet Ì abean an ing Marin Changel -Part and 73 Hebs X (100 845 / 100 845 / 100 846 / 100 847 / 100 8 88 84455 JIAR ADD '2001-00058 LEGEVEN PERMIT COUNTER ISON 0 1 SEE APPROVED Traffic Engineering Environmental Science III Jain Science Line Science National Science Science National Science Science National Science Sci Sheet No. Urban Planning Landscape Architectus Grill Engineering URR for Biomy balant Son Plant II BIO For Plant II BIO For Plant II BIO For Open II BIO Vanasse Daylor Rookery Pointe LLC 9051 Tomiomi Trail North Suite 202 Naples, FL 34108 10-1 ۹, Rockery Pointe RPD - Amended Master Concept Pla 20250 Three Oaks Parkway Estero, Florida 33928 Ň

